CHAPTER 352-S. F. No. 65

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies; authorizing the counties of Dakota and Scott to levy for library purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Library tax levy, Scott and Dakota counties. The county boards of Dakota and Scott counties may levy, in addition to the library operating fund, a tax of not more than one mill, over the area in the respective counties served by the county library system for the acquisition and maintenance of library buildings.

The levy of such tax shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied, or to be levied by the respective counties, which are subject to any limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 2. Effective date. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by the county boards of both Dakota and Scott counties, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 353-S. F. No. 346

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Sibley county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sibley county; auditor and treasurer; salaries. The salary of the county auditor and county treasurer of Sibley county shall be not less than \$5,000 annually, nor more than \$7,500 annually, as set by the board of county commissioners of Sibley county.

Sec. 2. Nothing contained in section 1 shall limit the right of the county auditor or the county treasurer to collect and retain any fees or any other payment which he is authorized by law to collect in addition to the stated amount of his annual salary, including cost of living increases granted under Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Sibley county and by compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 354—S. F. No. 946

An act relating to terms of district court in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.09, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.09, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 249, Section 1, is amended to read:

484.09 **Dakota and Goodhue counties.** General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the time herein specified:

Dakota County: The second Monday in January, the first Monday in April, and the second third Monday in November September.

Goodhue County: The second Monday in February, the second Monday in May, and the first Monday in October.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1961.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 355-S. F. No. 1121

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county of Sibley to expend moneys to erect or aid in erecting a monument or memorial to war veterans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sibley county; war veterans memorial. The board of county commissioners of the county of Sibley may expend moneys to erect or aid in erecting a monument

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

352]